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KEY DATA 

Net (Debt)/Cash £4.7m (at 31/03/20) 

Enterprise value £30.8m 

Index/market AIM 

Next news Interims, Nov 2020 

Shares in Issue (m) 168.8 

Chairman Jon Moulton 

Chief Executive Samantha Smith 

Finance Director Richard Snow 

 

COMPANY DESCRIPTION 

finnCap is a financial services group focused 
on providing a full-service offering to 
ambitious growth companies 

www.finncap.com 
 

Well placed in an uncertain environment 

Resilience from a broad set of services 

finnCap has reported full year results for the twelve months to the end of 
March 2020 in line with previous guidance. It was a period in which the 
uncertain political and economic environment produced low market 
volumes and fewer deals (which also took longer to complete). COVID-19 
had little impact on these numbers but, at the beginning of April, finnCap 
took some significant measures to enhance its near-term cash position and 
strengthen its balance sheet. Subsequently, the Group has displayed a 
resilient performance thanks to its suite of services to companies with 
strong growth ambitions and the subsequent three months (Q1 of finnCap’s 
FY 21) have seen a significant uplift in revenue – to a level which is a record 
quarterly performance for the Group - as clients moved to raise funds and 
trading volumes picked up, although deal numbers slowed worldwide. The 
combination of cost control and improved performance leaves the Group 
with a more robust balance sheet and well placed to drive its growth 
strategy forward. 

▪ Equity issuance came under great pressure and M&A deal cycles 
lengthened considerably during the latter half of the year just reported. 
finnCap added new services and invested in sector coverage to build 
capacity further to drive future revenue growth. 

▪ Despite slower global M&A, finnCap completed several public and private 
mandates. 

▪ In the first quarter of the Group’s current financial year, it saw record 
quarterly revenues. It has raised significant equity for clients to strengthen 
balance sheets and support COVID-19 investment opportunities. Market 
volatility and greater equity activity drove higher trading revenues.   

▪ In the 3 months to 30 June 2020 (finnCap’s financial Q1 21), the Group 
recorded turnover of £9.8m, an increase of 51% on the £6.5m recorded in 
Q1 20. 

With the operating environment uncertain, we see finnCap’s breadth of 
services as key to enabling the Group to work through potentially volatile and 
varied market conditions in which certain business lines will prosper more 
than others. Despite that, we note that its pipeline of deals for the first half 
‘remains good’ as management continues to focus on delivery of growth. 
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A BROAD RANGE OF SERVICES 
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Preparing the Group for difficult markets 

COVID-19 Response  

In line with many businesses, at the beginning of April, finnCap took significant measures 
to reduce costs, support a strong regulatory capital position and to conserve cash. Cost 
cutting measures included voluntary salary and fee sacrifices for all Board members and 
employees for three months and a number of staff were furloughed.  

In light of the salary sacrifice, the Board granted, to staff below director level, options over 
approximately 5.3m ordinary shares (3% of the existing issued capital) exercisable at a price 
of 1p each and granted on the basis of 10 options for every pound of salary forgone. In 
combination with previously-announced cost reductions the new measures were expected 
to reduce the cash monthly operating expenses of the Group to a level 31% lower than 
those incurred in February 2020. In addition, the Group defered payment of VAT in line 
with the UK government's proposals. finnCap will not pay the second dividend for the year 
just reported to further preserve its cash position but will review its position again in 
November at the time of its interim results.    

Current trading and outlook 

An encouraging Q1 21 

Current trading and the outlook for the coming period have to be seen in the context of 
the cost-cutting action which the Group has already undertaken and the improved trading 
performance in Q1 21 which saw turnover for the Group of £9.8m, a record quarterly 
achievement for the Group, and an increase of 51% over £6.5m in Q1 20. That total includes 
£6.5m of advisory fees compared to £4.3m in Q1 20.  

The ECM division has conducted a number of equity fund raisings for clients with varying 
reactions to the COVID-19-affected operating environment. They include, inter alia, 
investment in COVID-19 related activities, improving balance sheet positions and to 
accelerated investment in business opportunities. Cavendish has also completed a number 
of public M&A transactions and new mandates have been won – although COVID-19 has 
delayed the closing of several transactions. Market conditions in the last quarter have 
proved to be favourable for market-making and the Group has continued to win new 
clients. We include some examples of transactions by finnCap and Cavendish so far in the 
current financial year in the Appendix. 

In September, both finnCap and Cavendish will move into the same (new) premises which 
should allow the Group to better operate and leverage opportunities to cross sell and win 
new clients. The Group has drawn down a £1.8m 5 year loan to fund the build-out of the 
new offices. 

A more robust financial position 

The combination of the points above left the Group with cash of £8.5m as at 30 June 2020 
(excluding the proceeds of the new property loan and HMRC deferrals), a level which 
management notes is well in excess of its regulatory requirement and offers a sound base 
for the Group. Despite an encouraging near-term pipeline of deals, the management view 
on the outlook for the business beyond September 2020 is understandably cautious given 
the uncertainty surrounding the longer-term effects of COVID-19 on the global and 
domestic economies. 
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FY 20 results 

The FY 19 comparator numbers reflect the period for the 11 months from 1 May 2018 to 
31 March 2019 following the change in year-end. They include approximately 4 months’ 
worth of results of Cavendish Corporate Finance following its acquisition on 5 December 
2018. FY 20 is, of course, a twelve-month period and reflects a full period of ownership of 
Cavendish. 

FY20 was something of a balancing act between integrating Cavendish into the Group, 
bringing on new service offerings and operating in a distinctly challenging business 
environment.  

At the time of the interim results announcement in November 2019, management had 
been careful to highlight that the second half performance would feel the influences of 
external factors while also emphasising the benefits of the Group’s diversified set of 
businesses. While there was an encouraging pipeline of opportunities at the time, the 
Board rightly cautioned that the result of the general election and market conditions for 
equity fundraisings remained crucial influences on the likely outturn.  

Given the market backdrop during FY 20, we view the result for the year as a creditable 
performance in the face of considerable headwinds. The divisional results show the benefit 
of maintaining a diversified set of businesses – particularly in ECM – with only M&A 
Advisory failing to at least match H1 in H2. Costs remained well-controlled in the second 
half. 

 
Half yearly comparisons (£m) 

 

Source: Company information, Progressive Equity Research 

 

£ millions

5 months 

ended 30 

Sep 2018

6 months 

ended 31 

March 2019

11 months 

ended 31 

March 2019

6 months 

ended 30 

Sep 2019

6 months 

ended 31 

March 2020

12 months 

ended 31 

March 2020

Retainers 2.601 3.321 5.922 3.172 3.299 6.471

Fundraising and advisory transactions 4.698 7.252 11.950 4.268 4.374 8.642

Corporate advisory and broking 7.299 10.573 17.872 7.440 7.673 15.113

M&A Advisory 0.000 3.229 3.229 4.975 2.351 7.326

Institutional Stockbroking 1.816 1.599 3.415 1.767 1.800 3.567

Total Revenue 9.115 15.401 24.516 14.182 11.824 26.006

Other operating income 0.004 0.010 0.014 0.025 -0.140 -0.115

Total income 9.119 15.411 24.530 14.207 11.684 25.891

Employee benefit expense -5.437 -9.014 -14.451 -8.859 -7.236 -16.095

Non-employee costs -2.335 -3.478 -5.813 -3.998 -4.429 -8.427

Total administrative expenses -7.772 -12.492 -20.264 -12.857 -11.665 -24.522

Operating profit before non-recurring items 1.347 2.919 4.266 1.350 0.019 1.369

Non-recurring items -1.095 -1.095 -0.188 -0.188

Operating profit 1.347 1.824 3.171 1.350 -0.169 1.181

Finance income 0.012 0.016 0.028 0.013 -0.011 0.002

Profit before taxation 1.359 1.840 3.199 1.363 -0.180 1.183

Taxation -0.258 -0.617 -0.875 -0.276 -0.135 -0.411

Attributable profit 1.101 1.223 2.324 1.087 -0.315 0.772
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AIM market data show just how much fund raises diminished during calendar 2019 
compared to the prior year and both the ECM and M&A businesses was more difficult to 
complete. 

Number of companies issuing and money raised (£m) 

  

Source: London Stock Exchange data 

There is, unsurprisingly a similar pattern in finnCap’s March year end reporting periods in 
the tables below. However, it is also worth noting the pick-up in run rate that occurred 
during the three months to the end of June 2020, finnCap’s Q1 21. 

AIM new issues and money raised (£m) 

  

Source: London Stock Exchange data 

Equity trading 

  

Source: London Stock Exchange data 
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Number of companies issuing Money raised (£m) (RH Scale)

UK International Total New Further Total

12m to March 2019 45 13 58 1,418       3,567       4,984       

12m to March 2020 22 2 24 522          3,187       3,709       

3m to June 2020 4 0 4 29            1,972       2,001       

Money Raised (£m)Number of New Issues

Total Value (£) Number of Trades Volume

12m to March 2019 66,497,123,240       10,825,391               479,830,937,371        

12m to March 2020 63,472,377,979       11,181,152               663,188,338,742        

3m to June 2020 18,695,093,838       4,179,977                 226,333,806,529        
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Equity Capital Markets 

Despite the significant reduction in deal fees to £8.6m from £12.0m in FY 19 resulting from 
lower equity issuance by corporate clients, ECM still reported £18.7m of turnover in FY 20 
(FY 19: £21.3m). The debt advisory team closed three deals and signed up a further 9 
mandates for FY21 while the private capital team closed 4 fundraisings. 

Total fees from retainers in the year were £6.5m versus £5.9m in FY 19. Retainers have 
remained stable on a pro rata basis while client numbers remained fairly static as 24 new 
client wins were offset by client losses mainly due to de-listings and takeovers. Trading 
revenues of £3.6m represented an increase on £3.4m reported for FY 19 despite market 
conditions. 

M&A Advisory  

Cavendish generated revenues of £7.3m in FY 20 compared to £3.2m in the c.4 months of 
ownership in FY 19. During the year just reported, Cavendish closed 13 private M&A 
transactions but revenue was considerably lower than its previous full financial year which 
included a period of 8 months prior to its acquisition by finnCap (extracted from the audited 
accounts of Cavendish Corporate Finance LLP for the 12 months ended 31 March 2019) 
when it reported revenue of £14.9m in a particularly strong period.  

The impact of political uncertainty clearly impacted Cavendish in FY 20 with the 
cancellation of a small number of high value deals making a material difference. The 
announcement states that activity improved in the final quarter of the FY 20 financial year 
and the team signed up a ‘significant number’ of new retainers which bodes well for when 
buyer confidence returns. 

Administrative expenses 

Like revenues, Group expenses of £24.5m in FY 20 reflect a full twelve-month period and a 
full year of ownership of Cavendish compared to FY 19’s £20.3m which covered an eleven 
month period and just 4 months of Cavendish costs.  

The average number of employees duly rose to 140 from 106 while the average operating 
cost per employee reduced to £175k from £191k in FY 19, mainly reflecting lower bonus 
payments.  Staff costs in FY 20 of £16.1m compared to £14.5m in FY 19 with average staff 
costs per employee reducing by 15% to £115k (FY 19, £136k).  Non staff operating costs 
increased to £8.4m from £5.8m partly as the result of the transition to being a listed 
company. Noting the action taken in April to reduce costs, management expects that 
operating costs (excluding variable compensation and non-recurring costs) will be around 
10% lower in FY 21 compared to FY 20. 

Profit and earnings 

finnCap reported Pre-tax profit of £1.4m before non-recurring costs of £0.2m in FY 20 
against respective comparators for FY 19 of £4.3m and £1.1m. Basic EPS of 0.49p compared 
to 1.85p in FY 19 while it reported Adjusted EPS of 0.80p versus 2.86p in FY 19. 

Cash 

At the end of March 2020, the Group’s net cash position of £4.7m was unchanged from a 
year earlier.   
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Appendix: Progress so far in FY 21 

As we note above, finnCap has seen an improvement in trading in the three months to the 
end of June and we highlight some of the transactions achieved by both Cavendish and 
finnCap in that time. 

 

 
Cavendish during Q1 21 

  

Source: Company information 
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finnCap during Q1 21 

  

Source: Company information 
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To arrange a meeting with the management team, or for further information about Progressive, please contact: 
Emily Ritchie 
+44 (0) 20 7781 5311 
eritchie@progressive-research.com 
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